accounting policies set out in Annexure V(a) used in the preparation of its opening Ind AS Balance Sheet at 31st March,, 2015 throughout all years presented, as if

these policies had always been in effect and are covered by Ind AS 101”First Time Adoption of Indian Accounting Standards”.

An explanation of how the transition to Ind AS has affected the previously reported financial position, financial performance and cash flows of the Company is

provided below. Certain of the Company’s Ind-AS accounting policies used in the opening Balance Sheet differed from its Indian GAAP policies applied as at 31st

March, 2015 and accordingly the adjustments were made to restate the opening balances as per Ind-AS. The resulting adjustment arising from events and transactions

before the date of transition to Ind-AS were recognized directly through retained earnings as at 31st March, 2015 as required by Ind- AS 101. The financial statements

of the Company for the financial year ended 31st March 2018 has been approved by the Board  of Directors in their meeting held on 25th July 2018.

B.1 Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Statement of Assets and Liabilities as at 1st April, 2016

₹ In millions

Particulars

Note

No.

Previous

GAAP* Adjustments Ind AS

I.ASSETS

(1) Non-current assets

(a) Property, Plant &

Equipment 1.00 1040.70 -0.61 1040.09

(b) Capital work-in-progress 916.83 0.00 916.83

(c) Investment Property 1.00 0.00 -0.61 0.59

(d) Intangible assets 0.00 0.00 0.00

(e) Financial Assets

(i) Investments 4.06 0.00 4.06

(ii) Receivables 2.00 10508.76 -10508.76 0.00

(iii) Loans 2.30 0.00 2.30

TOTAL 12472.62 1963.88

(2) Current assets

(a) Inventories 1038.30 0.00 1038.30

(b) Financial Assets

(i) Trade receivables 2.00 17135.87 10295.84 27431.71

(ii) Cash and cash

equivalents 1211.92 0.00 1211.92

(iii) Loans 3.00 2884.75 -296.55 2588.20

(iv) Unbilled Revenue 2.00 0.00 212.93 212.93

(c) Other current assets 3.00 60.95 296.55 357.50

TOTAL 22331.79 32841.00

GRAND TOTAL 34805.00 34805.00

II. EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

(a) Equity Share Capital 4.00 5880.00 -3000.00 2880.00

(b) Other Equity 5.00 -19651.77 -25.68 -19677.45

TOTAL -13771.77 -16797.45

Liabilities

(1) Non-Current Liabilities

(a) Government Grants 5.00 0.00 25.68 25.68

(b) Financial Liabilities

(i) Borrowings 3000.00 0.00 3000.00

(ii) Trade payables 6.00 2302.19 -2302.19 0.00

(iii) Others 121.31 0.00 121.31

(c) Provisions 839.08 0.00 839.08

TOTAL 6262.58 0.00 3986.07

(2) Current Liabilities

(a) Financial Liabilities

(i) Borrowings 8389.14 0.00 8389.14

(ii) Trade payables 6.00 18751.11 2302.19 21053.30

(iii) Others 7.00 12754.33 -4662.87 8091.46

(b) Provisions 2419.03 -0.00 2419.03

(c) Other current liabilities 7.00 0.00 7662.87 7662.87

TOTAL 42313.61 47615.80

GRAND TOTAL 34805.00 34805.00

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this

note

B.2 Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Statement of Assets and Liabilities as at 31st March, 2017

₹ In millions

Particulars

Note

No. Previous GAAP* Adjustments Ind AS

I.ASSETS

(1) Non-current assets

(a) Property, Plant &

Equipment 1.00 1580.72 -0.58 1580.13

(b) Capital work-in-progress 1015.94 0.00 1015.94

(c) Investment Property 1.00 0.00 -0.58 0.57

(d) Intangible assets 0.00 0.00 0.00

(e) Financial Assets

(i) Investments 4.06 0.00 4.06

(ii) Receivables 2.00 2507.18 -2507.18 0.00

(iii) Loans 2.61 2.61

TOTAL 5110.50 2603.33

(2) Current assets

(a) Inventories 1422.86 0.00 1422.86

(b) Financial Assets

(i) Trade receivables 2.00 19819.02 2140.52 21959.54

(ii) Cash and cash

equivalents 1663.11 0.00 1663.11

(iii) Loans 3.00 3571.38 -236.57 3334.81

(iv) Unbilled Revenue 2.00 0.00 366.66 366.66

(c) Other current assets 3.00 58.28 236.57 294.85

TOTAL 26534.66 29041.83

GRAND TOTAL 31645.16 31645.16

II. EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

(a) Equity Share Capital 4.00 8600.00 -3000.00 5600.00

(b) Other Equity 5.00 -17260.67 -1228.93 -18489.60

TOTAL -8660.67 -12889.60

Liabilities

(1) Non-Current Liabilities

(a) Government Grants 5.00 0.00 1228.93 1228.93

(b) Financial Liabilities

(i) Borrowings 3000.00 0.00 3000.00

(ii) Trade payables 6.00 3102.46 -3102.46 0.00

(iii) Others 144.43 -0.00 144.42

(c) Provisions 583.11 -0.00 583.11

TOTAL 6830.00 0.00 4956.46

(2) Current Liabilities

(a) Financial Liabilities

(i) Borrowings 8791.69 -0.00 8791.69

(ii) Trade payables 6.00 16657.52 3102.46 19759.99

(iii) Others 7.00 6542.92 692.98 7235.90

(b) Provisions 1483.70 -0.00 1483.70

(c) Other current liabilities 7.00 0.00 2307.02 2307.02

TOTAL 33475.83 39578.30

GRAND TOTAL 31645.16 31645.16

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note

B.3 Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Proforma Statement of Assets and Liabilities as at 31st March, 2015

₹ In millions

Particulars Note No. Previous GAAP* Adjustments Ind AS

I.ASSETS

(1) Non-current assets

(a) Property, Plant & Equipment 1.00 630.32 -0.62 629.70

(b) Capital work-in-progress 330.19 0.00 330.19

(c) Investment Property 1.00 0.00 -0.62 0.62

(d) Intangible assets 0.00 0.00 0.00

(e) Financial Assets

(i) Investments 4.06 0.00 4.06

(ii) Receivables 2.00 3779.08 -3779.08 0.00

(iii) Loans 25.16 25.16

TOTAL 4768.81 989.73

(2) Current assets

(a) Inventories 933.43 0.00 933.43

(b) Financial Assets

(i) Trade receivables 2.00 18408.07 3779.08 22187.15(ii) Cash and cash

equivalents 2712.25 0.00 2712.25

(iii) Loans 3.00 2977.47 -285.72 2691.75

(iv) Unbilled Revenue 2.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

(c) Other current assets 3.00 2.30 285.72 288.02

TOTAL 25033.52 28812.60

GRAND TOTAL 29802.33 29802.33

II. EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

(a) Equity Share Capital 4.00 5880.00 -3000.00 2880.00

(b) Other Equity 5.00 -22358.54 -72.65 -22431.19

TOTAL -16478.54 -19551.19

Liabilities

(1) Non-Current Liabilities

(a) Government Grants 5.00 0.00 72.65 72.65

(b) Financial Liabilities

(i) Borrowings 3015.62 -15.62 3000.00

(ii) Trade payables 6.00 4183.23 -4183.23 0.00

(iii) Others 47.39 15.62 63.01

(c) Provisions 887.45 0.00 887.45

TOTAL 8133.68 4023.11

(2) Current Liabilities

(a) Financial Liabilities

(i) Borrowings 9208.31 0.00 9208.31

(ii) Trade payables 6.00 18646.95 4183.23 22830.18

(iii) Others 7.00 6766.66 1571.45 8338.10

(b) Provisions 3525.27 0.00 3525.27

(c) Other current liabilities 7.00 0.00 1428.55 1428.55

TOTAL 38147.19 45330.41

GRAND TOTAL 29802.33 29802.33

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note

B.4 Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Statement of Profit or Loss for the year ended 31st March, 2017

₹ In millions

Particulars Note No. Previous GAAP* Adjustments Ind AS

Income

I. Revenue from operations 8.00 15281.19 200.17 15481.36

II. Other Income 9.00 3758.70 1647.10 5405.79

Total 19039.89 20887.16

Expenses

Cost of materials consumed 925.75 -0.00 925.75

Purchase of Stock-in-Trade 5121.91 0.00 5121.91

Changes in inventories of finished goods,

work-in-progress and Stock-in-Trade -176.22 0.00 -176.22

Installation & Maintenance Charges 6420.79 0.00 6420.79

Employee benefit expense 10.00 2621.42 387.30 3008.72

Finance costs 1526.15 0.00 1526.15

Depreciation and amortization expense 169.45 0.00 169.45

Other expenses 8.00 1026.54 200.17 1226.71

IV(A) Prior period adjustments(Net) 11.00 2.37 -2.37 0.00

Total 17638.15 18223.25

Extraordinary Items 9.00 1647.10 -1647.10 0.00

Profit / (Loss) = Income - Expenses 3048.84 2663.91

Other Comprehensive Income 10.00 0.00 387.30 387.30

Total Comprehensive Income 11.00 3048.84 2.37 3051.21

The Proforma financial information of the Company as at and for the year ended 31st March, 2015 is prepared in accordance with requirement of SEBI Circular

SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL/CIR/P/2016/4 dated 31st March 2016 ("SEBI Circular"). As envisaged by the SEBI Circular, the Company has followed the same accounting policy choices (both

mandatory exceptions and options excemptions availed as per Ind AS 101) as initially adopted on its Ind AS transition date (i.e. 1st April 2015) while preparing the proforma financial

information for the financial year 2014-15 and accordingly suitable restatement adjustments in the accounting heads has been made in the proforma financial information. This

proforma Ind AS financial information have been prepared by making Ind AS adjustments to the audited Indian GAAP financial statements as at and for the year ended 31st March 2015

as described in this note. The impact of Ind AS 101 on the equity under Indian GAAP as at 31st March 2015 and on the impact on the profit or loss for the year ended 31st March 2015

due to the Ind AS principles applied on proforma basis during the year ended 31st March 2015 can be explained as under:

B.5 Effect of Ind AS adoption on the  Statement of Profit or Loss for the year ended 31st March, 2016

₹ In millions

Particulars Note No. Previous GAAP* Adjustments Ind AS

Income

I. Revenue from operations 8.00 11904.54 28.92 11933.46

II. Other Income 9.00 4844.65 1125.00 5969.65

Total 16749.19 17903.11

Expenses

Cost of materials consumed 413.33 -0.00 413.33

Purchase of Stock-in-Trade 6282.47 0.00 6282.47

Changes in inventories of finished

goods, work-in-progress and Stock-in-

Trade 4.38 -0.00 4.38

Installation & Maintenance Charges 3180.55 -0.00 3180.55

Employee benefit expense 10.00 3151.33 173.26 3324.59

Finance costs 1571.55 -0.00 1571.55

Depreciation and amortization expense 129.02 -0.00 129.02

Other expenses 8.00 596.12 28.92 625.04

IV(A) Prior period adjustments(Net) 11.00 33.57 -33.57 0.00

Total 15362.32 15530.94

Extraordinary Items 9.00 1125.00 -1125.00 0.00

Profit / (Loss) = Income - Expenses 2511.87 2372.18

Other Comprehensive Income 10.00 0.00 173.26 173.26

Total Comprehensive Income 11.00 2511.87 33.57 2545.44

B.6 Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Proforma Statement of Profit or Loss for the year ended 31st March, 2015

₹ In millions

Particulars

Note

No. Previous GAAP* Adjustments Ind AS

Income

I. Revenue from operations 8.00 5743.31 47.80 5791.12

II. Other Income 9.00 849.17 0.00 849.17

Total 6592.48 6640.29

Expenses

Cost of materials consumed 430.27 0.00 430.27

Purchase of Stock-in-Trade 1420.59 0.00 1420.59

Changes in inventories of finished

goods, work-in-progress and Stock-in-

Trade 20.56 0.00 20.56

Installation & Maintenance Charges 2138.76 0.00 2138.76

Employee benefit expense 3211.88 0.00 3211.89

Finance costs 1572.54 0.00 1572.54

Depreciation and amortization expense 153.24 0.00 153.24

Other expenses 8.00 624.60 47.80 672.40

IV(A) Prior period adjustments(Net) 11.00 -8.68 8.68

Total 9563.75 56.49 9620.24

Profit / (Loss) = Income - Expenses -2971.27 -2979.95

Other Comprehensive Income 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Comprehensive Income 11.00 -2971.27 -8.68 -2979.95

B.7 Total equity reconciliation as at 1st April 2016

₹ In millions

Particulars

Note

No. Previous GAAP* Adjustments Ind AS

Equity

(a) Equity Share Capital 4.00 5880.00 -3000.00 2880.00

(b) Other Equity 5.00 -19651.77 -25.68 -19677.45

TOTAL -13771.77 0.00 -16797.45

B.8 Total equity reconciliation as at 31st March 2017

₹ In millions

Particulars

Note

No. Previous GAAP* Adjustments Ind AS

Equity

(a) Equity Share Capital 4.00 8600.00 -3000.00 5600.00

(b) Other Equity 5.00 -17260.67 -1228.93 -18489.60

TOTAL -8660.67 0.00 -12889.60

B.9 Total equity reconciliation as at 31st March 2015

₹ In millions

Particulars

Note

No. Previous GAAP* Adjustments Ind AS

Equity

(a) Equity Share Capital 4.00 5880.00 -3000.00 2880.00

(b) Other Equity 5.00 -22358.54 -72.65 -22431.19

TOTAL -16478.54 0.00 -19551.19

Sl. No Particulars Note 12 31/03/2018 31/03/2017 31/03/2016 31/03/2015 31/03/2014
Profit after tax as per Audited financial statements

prepared under applicable GAAP 2351.32 3048.80 2511.87 -2971.27 -3442.58

A Effect of changes in Accounting Policy

B Effect of auditors' qualifications accounted for

a

Diminution in the Value of Investment in JV

Company 1a 4.06 4.06 4.06 4.06

b

Non provision towards claims doubtful of

recovery

1. Rent receivable 2a 584.79 584.79 584.79 584.79 584.79

2. Liquidated Damages 2a 131.55 131.55 104.94 104.94

3. Conditional Reimbursement 2a 169.02 169.02 169.02 169.02